

No. 20-1069

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., JOHNSON &
JOHNSON COMPANY, AND JANSSEN RESEARCH AND
DEVELOPMENT, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

A.Y., *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania*

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Jason A. Itkin
ARNOLD & ITKIN
6009 Memorial Dr.
Houston, TX 77007

Stephen A. Sheller
SHELLER, P.C.
1528 Walnut St., 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102

Thomas R. Kline
Charles L. Becker
Counsel of Record
Christopher A. Gomez
Ruxandra M. Laidacker
KLINE & SPECTER, P.C.
1525 Locust St., Floor 19
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 772-1000
chip.becker@klinespecter.com

Counsel for Respondents

April 7, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presentedi

Table of authoritiesiv

Introduction1

Statement.....4

 I. Statutory and regulatory background4

 II. Factual and procedural background8

Reasons for denying the writ.....13

 I. The petitioners’ question is not presented.13

 II. The antecedent question is not certworthy.14

 A. There is no split of authority on the
 meaning of the 2003 version of 21
 C.F.R. § 201.57(e).14

 B. The absence of cases addressing this
 question makes clear that it is not
 sufficiently important to require this
 Court’s review.14

 C. The decision below is fully consistent
 with this Court’s cases.17

 D. The meaning of 21 C.F.R. § 201.57(e)
 is not outcome-determinative here.....22

 III. The decision below is correct.....25

IV. This case would be an unsuitable vehicle through which to address off-label warnings	30
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Association of American Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. United States Food and Drug Administration,
226 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D.D.C. 2002) 17

In re Avandia Marketing, Sales & Products Liability Litigation,
945 F.3d 749 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 30

McNeil v. Wyeth,
462 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2006) 21

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht,
139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)..... *passim*

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,
564 U.S. 604 (2011) 17, 20, 21, 22

Risperdal & Invega Cases,
49 Cal.App.5th 942 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020) 15

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009) *passim*

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 321(m)..... 4

21 U.S.C. § 321(n)..... 4, 7, 16, 28

21 U.S.C. § 352(a) 7, 17, 28

21 U.S.C. § 352(f).....	16
21 U.S.C. § 355(b).....	4

Rules

<i>Labeling and Prescription Drug Advertising; Content and Format for Labeling for Human Prescription Drugs, 44 Fed. Reg. 37,434 (June 26, 1979)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Specific Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drugs; Revision of “Pediatric Use” Subsection In the Labeling, 59 Fed. Reg. 64,240 (Dec. 13, 1994).....</i>	24
Supreme Court Rule 10(b).....	14

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)	5
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(1)	29
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6)(i).....	5, 8
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(15)(i).....	17
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(e) (2003)	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(f) (2003).....	5
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(f)(9) (2003)	2, 12
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(f)(9)(vi) (2003)	<i>passim</i>

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(g) (2003)	6, 24
21 C.F.R. § 201.80(c)(2)(i).....	17
21 C.F.R. § 201.80(e).....	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii).....	7, 29
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A)	24, 26
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(iii)	19
